DOI: 10.1002/cmdc.200700131
Novel Inhibitors of Checkpoint Kinase 1
Kenneth L. Arrington* and Vadim Y. Dudkin[a]
To date, DNA-damaging chemotherapeutic agents constitute a
basic tool set in the treatment of cancer. Whereas a number of
such drugs have achieved widespread use, their shortcomings
are well documented and include toxicity associated with lack
of selectivity for tumors over normal proliferating cells, as well

nandes, M. D. Schaber, R. B. Lobell,
W. Tao, V. J. South, Y. Yan, L. C. Kuo,
T. Prueksaritanont, C. Shu, M. Tor-
rent, D. C. Heimbrook, N. E. Kohl,
H. E. Huber, G. D. Hartman, Bioorg.
Med. Chem. Lett. 2006, 16, 1775 –
1779.
[10] G. T. Wang, G. Li, R. A. Mantei, Z.
Chen, P. Kovar, W. Gu, Z. Xiao, H.
Zhang, H. L. Sham, T. Sowin, S. H.
Rosenberg, N.-H. Lin, J. Med. Chem.
2005, 48, 3118 – 3121.
[11] K. L. Arrington, M. E. Fraley, R. M.
Garbaccio, S. Y. Huang, C. W. Linds-
ley, J. T. Steen, F. Yang,
WO2006086255A2, 2006.
[12] For other Chk1 reviews see: a) M.
Prudhomme, Recent Pat. Anti-
Cancer Drug Discovery 2006, 1, 55 – 68; b) Z.-F. Tao, N.-H. Lin, Anti-Cancer
Agents Med. Chem. 2006, 6, 377 – 388; c) M. Prudhomme, Curr. Med.
Chem.: Anti-Cancer Agents 2004, 4, 435 – 438.
[13] K. S. Keegan, E. A. Kesicki, J. J. Gaudino, A. W. Cook, S. D. Cowen, L. E.
Burgess, US20030069284A1, 2003.
[14] R. G. Boyle, H. J. Imogal, M. Cherry, US20040014765A1, 2004.
[15] G. Li, Q. Li, T. Li, N.-H. Lin, US20040259885A1, 2004.
[16] L. E. Burgess, A. W. Cook, K. L. Fischer, J. J. Gaudino, S. T. Schlachter,
WO2006012308A1, 2006.
[17] A. W. Cook, J. J. Gaudino, WO2006014359A2, 2006.
[18] F. S. Farouz, R. Holcomb, E. Thorsett, J. J. Gaudino, WO2006021002A2,
2006.
[19] G. T. Wang, G. Li, R. A. Mantei, N.-H. Lin, C. Park, Z. Chen, P. Kovar, W. Gu,
Z. Xiao, H. Zhang, H. L. Sham, T. Sowin, S. H. Rosenberg, J. Med. Chem.

Rosenberg, N.-H. Lin, Bioorg. Med. Chem. Lett. 2006, 16, 2293 – 2298.
[21] “A-641397, a highly selective Chk1 inhibitor augments DNA damaging
agents against human cancer cells”: Z. Chen, Z. Xiao, W. Gu, M. H. Bui,
P. J. Merta, G. T. Wang, G. Li, N.-H. Lin, P. Kovar, H. L. Sham, S. H. Rosen-
berg, T. J. Sowin, H. Zhang, Manuscript in preparation.
[22] Z.-F. Tao, L. Wang, Y. Tong, G. Li, M. Przytulinska, G. Sullivan, Z. Chen, Z.
Xiao, W. Gu, J. Xue, M.-H. Bui, P. Merta, P. Kovar, H. Zhang, C. Park, K. D.
Stewart, H. L. Sham, S. H. Rosenberg, T. Sowin, N.-H. Lin, Presented at
232nd ACS National Meeting (San Francisco, CA, United States) Sept.
10 – 14, 2006, MEDI-128.
[23] K. KristjVnsdWttir, J. Rudolph, Chem. Biol. 2004, 11, 1043 – 1051.
[24] R. G. Boyle, H. J. Imogal, M. Cherry, N. M. Khan, WO2005072733A1,
2005.
[25] M. D. Johnson, M. Teng, J. Zhu, WO05009435A1, 2005.
[26] A. J. Dyckman, J. Das, K. Leftheris, C. Liu, R. V. Moquin, S. T. Wrobleski,
US20040248853, 2004.
[27] S. E. Kephart, I. J. McAlpine, S. H. Reich, US20050026960A1, 2005.
[28] R. S. Kania, S. L. Bender, A. J. Borchardt, S. J. Cripps, C. L. Palmer, A. M.
Tempczyk-Russell, M. D. Varney, M. R. Collins, US20050124662A1, 2005.
[29] Y. Tong, A. K. Claiborne, G. Li, N.-H. Lin, H. L. Sham, T. J. Sowin, Z.-F. Tao,
US20040259904A1, 2004.
[30] Y. Tong, A. K. Claiborne, G. Li, N.-H. Lin, H. L. Sham, T. J. Sowin, Z.-F. Tao,
WO2004080973A1, 2004.
[31] Y. Tong, A. K. Claiborne, Z.-F. Tao, P. Kovar, C. Park, Z. Chen, R. B. Credo,
K. D. Stewart, H. Zhang, S. H. Rosenberg, H. L. Sham, T. J. Sowin, N.-H.
Lin, Presented at 232nd ACS National Meeting (San Francisco, CA, United
States) Sept. 10 – 14, 2006, MEDI-126.
[32] W. Mederski, R. Gericke, D. Dorsch, M. Klein, N. Beier, F. Stieber, F. Lang,
WO2006105865A1, 2006.
[33] M. E. Fraley, J. T. Steen, E. J. Brnardic, K. L. Arrington, K. L. Spencer, B. A.
Hanney, Y. Kim, G. D. Hartman, S. M. Stirdivant, B. A. Drakas, K. Rickert,
E. S. Walsh, K. Hamilton, C. A. Buser, J. Hardwick, W. Tao, S. C. Beck, X.
Mao, R. B. Lobell, L. Sepp-Lorenzino, Y. Yan, M. Ikuta, S. K. Munshi, L. C.
Kuo, C. Kreatsoulas, Bioorg. Med. Chem. Lett. 2006, 16, 6049 – 6053.
[34] J. T. Steen, M. E. Fraley, E. J. Brnardic, K. L. Arrington, G. D. Hartman, Y.
Yan, S. Munshi, M. Ikuta, L. C. Kuo, C. Kreatsoulas, M. Reilly, E. Mahan, S.
Stirdivant, B. Drakas, E. S. Walsh, K. Hamilton, C. Buser, K. Rickert, W. Tao,
J. Hardwick, X. Mao, S. Beck, R. B. Lobell, L. Sepp-Lorenzino, Presented at
232nd ACS National Meeting (San Francisco, CA, United States) Sept.
10 – 14, 2006, MEDI-127.
[35] N. Foloppe, L. M. Fisher, G. Francis, R. Howes, P. Kierstan, A. Potter,
Bioorg. Med. Chem. 2006, 14, 1792 – 1804.
[36] M. E. Fraley, K. L. Arrington, C. A. Buser, P. A. Ciecko, K. E. Coll, C. Fer-
nandes, G. D. Hartman, W. F. Hoffman, J. J. Lynch, R. C. McFall, K, Rick-
ert, R. Singh, S. Smith, K. A. Thomas, B. K. Wong, Bioorg. Med. Chem.
Lett. 2004, 14, 351 – 355.
[37] R. P. Fisher, D. O. Morgan, Cell 1994, 78, 713 – 724.
[38] J. W. Harper, S. J. Elledge, Genes Dev. 1998, 12, 285 – 289.
[39] R. S. Kania, S. L. Bender, A. J. Borchardt, J. F. Braganza, S. J. Cripps, Y.
Hua, M. D. Johnson, T. O. Johnson, Jr. , H. T. Luu, C. L. Plamer, S. H. Reich,
A. M. Tempczyk-Russell, M. Teng, C. Thomas, M. D. Varney, M. B. Wallace,
WO200102369A2, 2001.
[40] M. L. Edwards, P. J. Cox, S. Amendola, S. D. Deprets, T. A. Gillespy, C. D.
Edlin, A. D. Morley, C. J. Gardner, B. Pedgrift, H. Bouchard, D. Babin, L.
Gauzy, A. Le Brun, T. N. Majid, J. C. Reader, L. J. Payne, N. M. Khan, M.
Cherry, WO2003035065A1, 2003.
[41] Q. Li, G.-D. Zhu, Curr. Top. Med. Chem. 2002, 2, 939 – 971.
[42] D. L. Walmsley, M. J. Drysdale, C. J. Northfield, C. Fromont,
WO2006134318A1, 2006.
[43] R. G. Boyle, H. J. Imogal, M. Cherry, A. J. Humphries, E. F. Navarro, D. R.
Owen, N. A. Dales, M. J. LaMarche, C. Cullis, A. E. Gould, P. D. Greenspan,
WO2005118583A1, 2005.
[44] R. G. Boyle, H. J. Imogal, M. Cherry, A. J. Humphries, E. F. Navarro, D. R.
Owen, N. A. Dales, M. J. LaMarche, C. Cullis, A. E. Gould, WO2005028474,
2005.
[45] E. J. Brnardic, M. E. Fraley, R. M. Garbaccio, J. S. Steen,
WO2006074281A2, 2006.
[46] M. E. Fraley, J. S. Steen, WO2007015837A2, 2007.
[47] J. Bryant, M. J. Kochanny, S. Yuan, S.-K. Khim, B. O. Buckman, D. O.
Arnaiz, U. Bomer, H. Briem, P. Esperling, C. Huwe, J. Kuhnke, M. Schafer,
L. Wortmann, D. Kosemund, E. Eckle, R. J. Feldman, G. B. Phillips,
US20040186118A1, 2004.
[48] P. D. Lyne, P. W. Kenny, D. A. Cosgrove, C. Deng, S. Zabludoff, J. J. Wen-
doloski, S. Ashwell, J. Med. Chem. 2004, 47, 1962 – 1968.
[49] N. Foloppe, L. M. Fisher, R. Howes, A. Potter, A. G. S. Robertson, A. E. Sur-
genor, Bioorg. Med. Chem. 2006, 14, 4792 – 4802.
[50] N. Foloppe, L. M. Fisher, R. Howes, P. Kierstan, A. Potter, A. G. S. Robert-
son, A. E. Surgenor, J. Med. Chem. 2005, 48, 4332 – 4345.
[51] G. Schneider, H. J. Bçhm, Drug Discov. Today 2002, 7, 64 – 70.
[52] R. Abagyan, M. Totrov, Curr. Opin. Chem. Biol. 2001, 5, 375 – 382.
[53] X. Barril, R. E. Hubbard, S. D. Morley, Mini-Rev. Med. Chem. 2004, 4, 779 –
791.
[54] D. B. Kitchen, H. Decornez, J. R. Furr, J. Bajorath, Nat. Rev. Drug Discovery
2004, 3, 935 – 949.
[55] H. J. Bçhm, M. Stahl, Rev. Comput. Chem. 2002, 18, 41 – 87.
[56] P. Jin, Y. Gu, D. O. Morgan, J. Cell Biol. 1996, 134, 963 – 970.
[57] R. Y. C. Poon, W. Jiang, H. Toyoshima, T. Hunter, J. Biol. Chem. 1996, 271,
13283 – 13291.
[58] N. Rhind, B. Furnari, P. Russell, Genes Dev. 1997, 11, 504 – 511.
[59] V. Birault, C. A. Woodland, WO2005103036A1, 2005.
[60] L. L. Parker, P. Worms, Science 1992, 257, 1955 – 1957.
[61] C. H. McGowan, P. Russell, EMBO J. 1993, 12, 75 – 85.
[62] C. H. McGowan, P. Russell, EMBO J. 1995, 14, 2166 – 2175.
[63] R. G. SyljuRsen, C. S. Sørensen, J. Nylandsted, C. Lukas, J. Lukas, J.
Bartek, J. Cancer Res. 2004, 64, 9035 – 9040.
[64] H. Zhao, J. L. Watkins, H. Piwnica-Worms, Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. USA
2002, 99, 14795 – 14800.
[65] B. D. Palmer, J. B. Smaill, G. W. Rewcastle, E. M. Dobrusin, A. Kraker, C. W.
Moore, R. W. Steinkampf, W. A. Denny, Bioorg. Med. Chem. Lett. 2005, 15,
1931 – 1935.
[66] B. D. Palmer, A. M. Thompson, R. J. Booth, E. M. Dobrusin, A. J. Kraker,
H. H. Lee, E. A. Lunney, L. H. Mitchell, D. F. Ortwine, J. B. Smaill, L. M.
Swan, W. A. Denny, J. Med. Chem. 2006, 49, 4896 – 4911.
[67] C. A. Buhr, T.-G. Baik, S. Ma, Z. Tesfai, L. Wang, E. W. Co, S. Epshteyn, A. R.
Kennedy, B. Chen, L. Dubenko, N. K. Anand, T. H. Tsang, J. M. Nuss, C. J.
Peto, K. D. Rice, M. A. Ibrahim, K. L. Schnepp, X. Shi, J. W. Leahy, J. Chen,
L. E. Dalrymple, T. P. Forsyth, T. P. Huynh, G. Mann, L. W. Mann, C. S. Take-
uchi, WO2003093297A2, 2003.
[68] D. Curman, B. Cinel, D. E. Williams, N. Rundle, W. D. Block, A. A. Goodar-
zi, J. R. Hutchins, P. R. Clarke, B.-B. Zhou, S. P. Lees-Miller, R. J. Anderson,
M. Roberge, J. Biol. Chem. 2001, 276, 17914 – 17919.
[69] B. Zhao, M. J. Bower, P. J. McDevitt, H. Zhao, S. T. Davis, K. O. Johanson,
S. M. Green, N. O. Concha, B.-B. S. Zhou, J. Biol. Chem. 2002, 277,
46609 – 46615.
[70] P. R. Graves, L. Yu, J. K. Schwarz, J. Gales, E. A. Sausville, P. M. O’Connor,
H. Piwnica-Worms, J. Biol. Chem. 2000, 275, 5600 – 5605.
[71] E. Y. Rui, T. O. Johnson, Jr. , J. H. Kellum, US20050148643A1, 2005.
[72] L. A. Hasvold, L. Hexamer, G. Li, N.-H. Lin, H. L. Sham, G. M. Sullivan, L.
Wang, P. Xia, US20040254159A1, 2004.
[73] S. Benedict, M. Bennett, S. Ninkovic, M. Teng, Y. Rui, F. Wang,
US20050075499A1, 2005.
[74] S. Ninkovic, M. J. Bennett, Y. Rui, F. Wang, S. P. Benedict, M. Teng,
WO2004063198A1, 2004.
[75] A. Blasina, E. Chen, J. Kornmann, K. Anderes, Presented at Protein Kinas-
es: Signaling Success—First RSC-SCI Symposium on Kinase Inhibitor
Design (Part 1), (London, UK) May 9 – 10, 2005.
[76] K. Anderes, A. Blasina, R. Castillo, E. Chen, L. Deaton, M. Gregory, J. Her-
rera, J. Kornmann, E. Kraynov, M. Stempniak, Presented at Protein Kinas-
es: Signaling Success—First RSC-SCI Symposium on Kinase Inhibitor
Design (Part 1) (London, UK) May 9 – 10, 2005.
[77] Pfizer Inc. , Poster presented at American Association for Cancer Research
(AACR) Annual Meeting (Los Angeles, CA, United States) April 14 – 18,
2007, Poster # 4373.
[78] Pfizer Inc. , Poster presented at American Association for Cancer Research
(AACR) Annual Meeting (Los Angeles, CA, United States) April 14 – 18,
2007, Poster # 5386.
[79] T. G. Gesner, P. A. Barsanti, S. D. Harrison, Z.-J. Ni, N. M. Brammeier, Y.
Zhou, V. P. Le, US20050256157A1, 2005.
1584 www.chemmedchem.org E 2007 Wiley-VCH Verlag GmbH & Co. KGaA, Weinheim ChemMedChem 2007, 2, 1571 – 1585
MED K. L. Arrington and V. Y. Dudkin

G. K. Schwartz, Clin. Cancer Res. 2007, 13, 591 – 602.
[83] S. Huang, R. M. Garbaccio, M. E. Fraley, J. T. Steen, C. Kreatsoulas, G. D.
Hartman, S. Stirdivant, B. Drakas, K. Rickert, E. S. Walsh, K. Hamilton,
C. A. Buser, J. Hardwick, X. Mao, M. Abrams, S. Beck, W. Tao, R. Lobell, L.
Sepp-Lorenzino, Y. Yan, M. Ikuta, J. Z. Murphy, V. Sardana, S. Munshi, L.
Kuo, M. Reilly, E. Mahan, Bioorg. Med. Chem. Lett. 2006, 16, 5907 – 5912.
[84] S. Huang, R. M. Garbaccio, M. E. Fraley, J. Steen, C. Kreatsoulas, G. D.
Hartman, S. Stirdivant, B. Drakas, K. Rickert, E. S. Walsh, K. Hamilton,
C. A. Buser, J. Hardwick, X. Mao, M. Abrams, S. Beck, W. Tao, R. Lobell, L.
Sepp-Lorenzino, Y. Yan, M. Ikuta, J. Z. Murphy, V. Sardana, S. Munshi, L.
Kuo, M. Reilly, E. Mahan, Presented at 232nd ACS National Meeting (San
Francisco, CA, United States) Sept. 10 – 14, 2006, MEDI-129.
[85] C. Papageorgiou, G. Camenisch, X. Borer, Bioorg. Med. Chem. Lett. 2001,
11, 1549 – 1552.
[86] S. Ashwell, J. Ezhuthachan, P. D. Lyne, N. J. Newcombe, M. Pass, V. Oza,
M. Su, D. Toader, D. Yu, Y. Yu, WO2004081008A1, 2004.
[87] K. L. Arrington, V. Y. Dudkin, M. E. Fraley, R. M. Garbaccio, G. D. Hartman,
S. Y. Huang, C. Kreatsoulas, E. S. Tasber, WO2007008502A2, 2007.
[88] S. Ashwell, T. Gero, S. Ioannidis, J. Janetka, P. Lyne, M. Su, D. Toader, D.
Yu, Y. Yu, WO2005066163A3, 2005.
[89] S. Ashwell, Presented at American Association for Cancer Research
(AACR) Annual Meeting (Los Angeles, CA, United States) April 14 – 18,
2007.
[90] K. Daly, N. Heron, A. Hird, S. Ioannidis, J. W. Janetka, P. Lyne, J. Scott, D.
Toader, M. Vasbinder, D. Yu, Y. Yu, WO2006106326A1, 2006.
[91] P. Blume-Jensen, T. Hunter, Nature 2001, 411, 355 – 365.
[92] G. M. Bokoch, Annu. Rev. Biochem. 2003, 72, 743 – 781.
[93] R. Kumar, M.-C. Hung, Cancer Res. 2005, 65, 2511 – 2515.
[94] See www.exelixis.com; XL844.